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COMMENT LETTER 1:  COUNTY SANITATION DISTRICTS OF LOS 

ANGELES COUNTY 

 

Response 1-1:  Thank you for the comment regarding Sanitation Districts of Los Angeles 

County facilities within the project area.  

 

Response 1-2:  The reference to the “Districts” has been deleted in the Final EIR. 
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COMMENT LETTER 2:  SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF 

GOVERNMENTS 

 

Response 2-1:  Thank you for your comment regarding SCAG’s review process.  The 

SCAQMD is aware of the fact that the Regional Comprehensive Plan and Guide (RCPG) 

is the primary reference for SCAG’s review authority.  As noted in the Draft EIR 

(Appendix B, response to comment letter #3.), and in the following responses, the 

proposed LADWP VGS project is not inconsistent with any part of the RCPG.  

Therefore, no further discussion is warranted or required in the Final EIR.   

 

Response 2-2:  As stated in the comment, consistent with CEQA Guidelines §15125(d), 

the Draft EIR provides a discussion of the relationship of the proposed project to 

applicable regional plans. 

 

Response 2-3:  In Appendix B of the Draft EIR, the SCAQMD provided specific 

responses to each comment in SCAG’s May 21, 2001 comment letter regarding 

consistency with RCPG policies.  As noted in the responses in Appendix B, no 

components of the proposed project were identified as being inconsistent with the RCPG.  

CEQA Guidelines §15125(d) specifically states, “The EIR shall discuss any 

inconsistencies between the proposed project and applicable general plans and regional 

plans.”  Since, as noted in the responses to SCAG’s May 21, 2001 comment letter in 

Appendix B, the proposed project was not found to be inconsistent with the RCPG, no 

further discussion was warranted or required in the Draft EIR. 

 

Response 2-4:  The commentator is referred to the response to comment 2-3.  Additional 

comments on consistency have been submitted by SCAG.  Specific responses to these 

comments have been provided in responses 2-5 through 2-15. 

 

Response 2-5:  The SCAQMD concurs with the commentator that the proposed project is 

consistent with core RCPG Growth Management Policy 3.03. 

 

Response 2-6:  The proposed project does not include any significant transportation 

investments or control measures.  Therefore, RCPG policies 4.02, 4.04 and 4.16, related 

to transportation investments and implementation of Transportation Control Measures do 

not apply to the proposed project.  It should also be noted that no new employees and 

associated trips would be required during operation of the project, so the proposed project 

is not inconsistent with RCPG policy 4.16.  No further discussion is warranted or 

required. 

 

Response 2-7:  The SCAQMD concurs with the commentator’s assertion that the 

proposed project is not inconsistent with the RCPG.  No further discussion is warranted 

or required.   



COMMENT LETTER 2:  SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF 

GOVERNMENTS (Continued) 

 

Response 2-8:  The SCAQMD concurs with the commentator’s assertion that the 

proposed project is not inconsistent with RCPG ancillary policy 3.18.  No further 

discussion is warranted or required.   

 

Response 2-9:  The SCAQMD concurs with the commentator’s assertion that the 

proposed project is not inconsistent with RCPG ancillary policy 3.2.2.  No further 

discussion is warranted or required.   

 

Response 2-10:  The SCAQMD concurs with the commentator’s assertion that the 

proposed project is not inconsistent with RCPG ancillary policy 3.2.3.  No further 

discussion is warranted or required.   

 

Response 2-11:  The SCAQMD disagrees with the commentator’s assertion that “The 

project is partially consistent with this [5.11] core RCPG policy.”  As noted in this 

comment, “The Draft EIR, in Section 4.2 (Air Quality), discusses regional, local and 

project air quality relationships and requirements.”  Although the proposed project has 

the potential to generate significant short-term construction air quality impacts, 

mitigation measures are required.  Therefore, the project is not only consistent with core 

policy 5.11 to consider air quality, etc.; it is also consistent with the portion of core policy 

5.11 to “minimize conflicts” by requiring mitigation measures. 

 

The proposed project is specifically being undertaken to provide overall air quality 

benefits.  Provided below is a summary of the conclusions relating to air quality impacts 

from the proposed project. 

 

Although unmitigated direct project operational emissions of CO, VOC, SOX and PM10 

exceed mass emission significance criteria, as shown in Table 4.2-20, mitigated VOC and 

SOX emissions are anticipated to be below mass emission significance criteria, as shown 

in Table 4.2-29. Therefore, only CO and PM10 emissions are anticipated to exceed the 

mass emissions significant criteria. 

 

As shown in the localized air quality modeling results in Tables 4.2-22 and 4.2-23, 

incremental PM10 and CO emissions are not anticipated to cause increases in ambient 

concentrations that exceed significance criteria, and incremental NOX and SOX emissions 

are not anticipated to cause localized violations of any ambient air quality standards. 



COMMENT LETTER 2:  SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF 

GOVERNMENTS (Continued) 

 

Significant adverse impacts to regional air quality might result from significant increases 

to precursors to regional ozone or PM10 concentrations.  These precursors include VOC, 

NOX, and SOX.  However, as stated previously, mitigated VOC and SOX emissions are 

below mass emission significance criteria, and unmitigated NOX emissions are also 

below the mass emission significance criterion, as shown in Table 4.2-21.  Therefore, 

incremental direct project operational emissions are not anticipated to cause significant 

adverse impacts to regional air quality. 

 

The results of the health risk assessment of effects on human health from direct project 

operational emissions, presented in Section 4.2.3.3, indicated that adverse health risks are 

anticipated to be below significance criteria. 

 

Response 2-12:  The analysis of potential water quality impacts from the proposed 

project concluded that, “No significant adverse impacts to water quality are expected as a 

result of proposed project activities at the VGS.”  Further, “No changes to water quality 

are expected.”  Since the proposed project is not expected to create significant adverse 

water quality impacts, the proposed project is not inconsistent with RCPG water quality 

objectives to “maintain the chemical, physical, and biological integrity of the nation’s 

water…”.  Finally, since the proposed project is not expected to generate significant 

adverse water quality impacts, no mitigation, such as using reclaimed water, is required.  

Therefore, RCPG ancillary policy 11.07 is not relevant to the proposed project. 

 

Response 2-13:  As discussed in Response 2-6, the proposed project does not include any 

significant transportation investments.  Therefore, RCPG policies 4.02, 4.04 and 4.16, 

related to transportation investments, implementation of Transportation Control 

Measures, and maintaining and operating the existing transportation system, do not apply 

to the proposed project. 

 

The SCAQMD disagrees with the commentator’s assertion that the Draft EIR is partially 

consistent with core policy 5.11.  Please refer to response to comment 2-11. 

 

As indicated in response to comment 2-12, the Draft EIR is not inconsistent with water 

quality recommendations and policies.  Further, since no significant adverse water quality 

impacts were identified for the proposed project, core policy 11.07 is not relevant. 

 

Response 2-14:  As noted in the Draft EIR (Appendix B, responses to comment letter 3.) 

and in the responses to comments 2-1 through 2-13, no inconsistencies with any regional 

plans, including the RCPG, were identified for the proposed project.  Therefore, no 

additional discussion is warranted or required in the Final EIR. 



COMMENT LETTER 2:  SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF 

GOVERNMENTS (Continued) 

 

Response 2-15:  CEQA Guidelines §15126.4(1)(1) requires an EIR to “describe feasible 

measures which could minimize significant adverse impacts…”  The Draft EIR complies 

with this and all other relevant CEQA requirements.  Further, consistent with CEQA 

Guidelines §15097, a Mitigation Monitoring Plan will be prepared prior to certification of 

the EIR.  Implementation of this plan will ensure that the mitigation measures required 

for the proposed project are implemented and monitored.   
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COMMENT LETTER 3:  DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL, 

SACRAMENTO 

 

Response 3-1:  Pursuant to California Public Resources Code §21069 “Responsible 

Agency” means a public agency, other than the lead agency that has responsibility for 

carrying out or approving a project.  The Department of Toxic Substances Control has 

not been identified as a responsible agency as defined by the CEQA statutes. 

 

The DTSC was however, provided a courtesy copy of the Draft EIR, to review and 

provide substantive comments.  The correspondence dated December 6, 2001 does not 

contain any substantive comments, and therefore requires no response.  Further, pursuant 

to CEQA Guidelines §15088(a), a lead agency may respond to late comments (comments 

received after the close of public review period), but is not required to respond to late 

comments.  The public review period for the proposed project ended January 2, 2002. 
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COMMENT LETTER 4:  DEPARTMENT OF TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL, 

GLENDALE 

 

Response 4-1:  As discussed in Section 4.1.3 of the EIR, the potential for encountering 

contaminated soils during project site construction activities is considered to be low.  

However, in the event that soil contamination is suspected during construction LADWP 

will either sample the area prior to excavation or sample the material after excavation to 

determine the proper characterization of the waste.  A representative number of samples 

will be collected and submitted to a State certified hazardous waste laboratory.  Based on 

the laboratory results LADWP will obtain the necessary permits and approvals, if any, for 

disposal of the waste. 

 

Response 4-2:  The Urban Cleanup Loan Program is not applicable to the proposed 

LADWP VGS project.  The LADWP VGS site is not a property which requires the 

cleanup of hazardous materials for the sole purpose of redevelopment . 
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COMMENT LETTER 5:  CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF 

TRANSPORTATION 

 

Response 5-1:  If necessary, LADWP will obtain a Caltrans transportation permit for the 

transportation of heavy construction equipment and/or materials that require the use of 

oversized-transport vehicles on State highways. 

 

Response 5-2:  Section 4.7 of the EIR discusses Transportation/Traffic impacts.  The 

evaluation concluded that the proposed project would not cause significant traffic 

impacts.  The evaluation also indicates that because most truck traffic would be material 

deliveries, the truck trips likely would be spread throughout the day, with few trips during 

peak hours. 
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COMMENT LETTER 6:  CITY OF ANAHEIM 

 

Response 6-1:  The SCAQMD notes that the City of Anaheim staff has no comments on 

the Draft EIR at this time. 

 

Response 6-2:  The SCAQMD will forward any subsequent public notices and/or 

environmental documents regarding this project to Joseph W. Wright as requested. 

 


